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ISSUES & SOCIETAL TRENDS



Overall, do you expect the next generation to be...?
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There are different opinions regarding the direction in which Ukraine
is going. In your opinion ...? (q4)

September 2019
53 37 14 25
Ukraine is going in Ukraine is going in

the right direction the wrong direction

December 2019

17 23

Ukraine is not
changing at all
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When do you expect your life to change for the better? (q11)

December 2015 May 2016 December 2016 December 2019
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Most important nationalissues (q1) - (select up to three)
Part1l

= December 2018 May 2019 September 2019 = December 2019
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Most important national issues (q1) - (select up to three) Part 2

December 2018 May 2019 September 2019 December 2019
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What makes you optimistic about the future of Ukraine? openended queston
(q5) one answer allowed '
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How important is it to you that Ukraine becomes a fully functioning democracy?
“Very important/Important” only (g9 X Settlement)

National - 81%

\WesH890
East75%

“Very important/Important”

I 51 - 60% is stable nationally since
B 61 - 70% September 2019.

Bl 71 - 80%

I 81 - 90%

Bl o1 - 100%



What makes you proud to be Ukrainian? (q10) Open-ended quest fon,

HisGory
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Which of the following statements you agree with?
(q52 X Settlement)

“Government is like an employee; the people should “Government is like a parent; the people
be the bosses who control the government” should be taken care of like children”

National - 50% National - 38%

Kyiv/58%
Center/North Kharkivi68%

{

Mhi350,  (Kharkiv2s%

West 51%

. East 43% . East 46%

1-10%

11 -20%
21 -30%
31 -40%
41 - 50%

Sou;g‘h 37%"
- Kherson-24%
Odesa-31%

W 51 -60%

B 61 -70%

Bl 71 -80%

Bl 31 -90%

Il 91 - 100%
National result has not changed National result has not changed
significantly since September 2019. significantly since September 2019.
Center/North — up 9%, East —up 14%

East — down 12%



EQUALITY BETWEEN MEN AND
WOMEN



In your opinion, who is/should be more involved in political life,
men or women? (q18/19)

Current Situation Actual Preferences

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 920 100

29 —
Mostly men 8
. g 37 —l
Men significantly more than women 13
Men slightly more than women ;g .
_—— 65% of Ukrainians want
to see balance between
Men and women equall = i
qually 5 —_— men and women in
political life
. 2
Men slightly less than women 3
Men significantly less th 1
en significantly less than women
10

Mostly women 40

14



In your opinion, who should be more involved in political life, men or women? “Men slightly
more than women/Men and women equally/Men slightly less than women” only
(q19 Sample A X Settlement)

National - 65%
Kyivi62%
Center/North(67% L

OV 26

West72:%0
Dnipro’51%

East 54%
Kherson'62%
Odesa:63%7%

-iq_‘__

National result is stable since

B 61 - 70% September 2019.
B 71 - 80% South - up 14%,
Bl 21 - 90% East - down 9%.
B 51 - 100%
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Open-ended question,
multiple answers allowed

Why do you think a better balance of men and women
in political life is important? (q20)
of those who support more balance in political life

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
More focus on social issues 48 —
It would be fair 44 —
More focus on peace 23 —
Less corruption 20 —
More qualified leaders 16 —l
More focus on security 13 —

More economic growth 9 —l

Other H1
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Different reasons are given for the fact that there are fewer women
than men in elected office in Ukraine. Which, if any, of the following
statements do you agree with? (q21)

Agree Disagree
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 20
Political parties are more likely to nominate menthan g7 —
women 22 =

61 | |

Family duties don’t allow women time to run for office
\ 31 -

50 —]

Ukrainians are more likely to vote for men than women
Y 36 —

49 i

Women have less access to resources to campaign
33 —

45 =

Women are less interested in politics than men
P a1 —

23 |

There are not enough qualified women for elected office
66 —

100
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INSTITUTIONS: PRESIDENT,
PARLIAMENT & GOVERNMENT



To what extent, if at all, do you trust the following? (q54)

M Fully trust Trust Neither trust nor distrust ™ Do nottrust B Do nottrustatall ®mDK ERA
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How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
(926)

Completely/Somewhat agree Completely/Somewhat disagree

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 920

President Zelenskyy is making

—
steps to resolve the conflict in the /1
22 —
East
President Zelenskyy effectively 66 —
represents Ukraine internationally 23 =
President Zelenskyy understands 66 —
what Ukrainian people need 25 =
President Zelenskyy is able to 63 —
effectively negotiate with Russia 25 —
President Zelenskyy is staying true
. vy ying . 60 —
to the promises he made during
. 31 —
elections
President Zelenskyy can improve 59 —
living standards for Ukrainians 26 —

100

20



How would you rate President's/Parliament's/Current Government's

100
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Very Good Neither Bad Very
good bad nor bad
good

President Volodymyr Zelenskyy

performance so far? (25, 31, 35)

BHA.
*

Very Good Neither Bad  Very DK Very
good bad nor bad good
good

Parliament

Good Neither Bad Very DK
bad nor bad
good

Current Government
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To what extent do you agree or disagree that President
Volodymyr Zelenskyy/Parliament/Current Government will

make changes that matter to you? (q27, 32, 36 Sample B)
100

920
80
70
60
50

IO . I

disagree

20 I

. . . ;
15 36 19 12 * 29 32 16 i 34 26

0 - - - - - -
< 5, 53 3¢ & 3 =, &3 T & 3 =, &3 3
g 290 2 By s 282 2h B g 22 2h&h &
2 2 w 2w 2 m 2 & Q w Q' w o @ 2 & Q w Q' w o
£ @ E © E o £ .o £ ®© Ew E .o £ @ £ ®© Ew E .o £
o Q Q T o T o Q QT l=] o Q QT o
] w w ] ] w w ] ] w w ]

President Volodymyr Zelenskyy Parliament Current Government

DK



Which, if any, of the following reform priorities of the Honcharuk government are the most
important to you/do you expect to see achieved in the next twelve months?
(939 - (select up to three)/q40 - (select all that apply))

Important Expect to see achieved
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Fighting corruption Eg — -
Fighting unemployment 52 —
Medical/healthcare reform %5 =1 il The top three most important reform priorities
Independent Judiciary 12 —rpl are the same in every oversampled area,

Improving food safety and quality
Protection of property rights

Opening the land market

Reducing environmental pollution

Reducing interest rates on loans

Labor code reform

Tax reform

Increasing energy efficiency

State in a smartphone

Countering Russian disinformation and propaganda
Accessible and quality pre-school education
Civil service reform

Privatization of state owned enterprises

except for Kyiv and Kherson,
where “Independent judiciary” ranks as more
important than “Fighting unemployment”
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R (1ITTIE

EEm

23



Are any of the following interested in hearing your opinions?
"Yes" only (q53)

May 2019 September 2019 December 2019
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

. 49 —_l
President Volodymyr Zelenskyy 52 —

23 —
Local councilor 31 —
32 —

26
Mayor 29 i
30 —

11 —
Member of Parliament 25 —
19 i

National Government 24 —i
17 —

10 =
Political parties 20 —
16

=
11 —
Governor 18 —
14 —
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Do you feel you are informed about what
President/Parliament/Governmentis doing? (q29, 33, 37)

President Volodymyr Zelenskyy

63

Yes

61

22

Parliament

27

No

27

Current Government

(e}

DK

10
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Where do you get information about what the
President/Parliament/Governmentis doing? (q30, 34, 38)

President Volodymyr Zelenskyy Parliament Current Government

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

Social media 30 —
News web-sites 26 o |
Family/Friends/Colleagues 15 —i
. 6
Radio 6
7
I do not receive any information
Other H1

DK H1

100
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Here is a list of actions citizens sometimes take when they want to change
something. Have you done any of these within the last 12 months?
"Yes/l would if | had a chance" only (q13)

July 2017 September 2019 December 2019
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

. . 53 =
Attend a community meeting 46

—_

—

Get together with others to raise an issue with local 50 =
officials 48 =]

) 54 =i
Collect money from your acquaintances to support a cause 44

—
44 =1
Attend a demonstration or march about a specific issue 34 —
—
Join a political party 13 k-
Stand for electionlocally 12 ¥+

Stand for election nationally 9 F=

6H
Use force or violence for a political cause 6H
7 i

100
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INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS,
CONFLICT & THREATS



Do you feel the following are either a big threat, some threator no
threat at all to your way of life? (q64)

B Bigthreat = Somethreat B Nothreatatall ®BDK HERA

(=]

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Russian military aggression

Economic uncertainty

Disinformation or propaganda

Political uncertainty

Moving closer to Russia

Value systems of EU and the US

Moving closer to the West (EU and
the USA)

29



A member state
of the EU

A member state
of NATO

A member state of
the Customs Union

A non-aligned
country

By 2030, do you want/expect Ukraine to be... (q57/q58)

December 2018

0

Want

Expect

Want

Expect

Want

Expect

Want

Expect

55

62
58

44
54
52
46

37

45
43

28
38
35
33

15

21
18

11
12
14
13

31
27
33
32

23
18
23
22

May 2019

10 20

September 2019

December 2019
70 80 90 100

5% of respondents want Ukraine to be
a member state of Customs Union only
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By 2030, do you want Ukraine to be a member state of the EU?
“Yes” only (q57 X Settlement)

National - 58%
Kyivi64%
Center/North Kha@suf.,

ViV,
Wese

Dnipro 53';}’&‘V

South 39%°
<L,

- Kherson d8%

21 30% Odesa-48%%

31 - 40%
41 - 50%
W 51 - 60%
B 61-70%
W 71 - 80%
Bl 81 - 90%
Il 91 - 100%

Nationally and in all regions these
results are generally a return to the
pre-2019 opinion levels
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By 2030, do you want Ukraine to be a member state of NATO?
“Yes” only (57 X Settlement)

National - 43%

yiv:51%
LVivA71% l}
Kharkiv'14%
“enter/North '48% 3
Westi70% ’ i —

Dipro 35%:

 East 16%

Sy

South 25% 7T

Kherson\32%

21 - 30%
° 0de5a-29%
31 - 40% _

41 - 50%
o 51-60%
B 61 - 70%

1-10%
11 - 20%

National result has not changed
significantly since September 2019.
B 71 - 80% South - down 4%,

B 31 - 90% East - down 10%



USA

EU

Russia

How much influence, if any, do the following have in determining Ukraine's
future? (g59) Is this influence...? (q60)

Alot
Some
A little
None

Very positive/Positive
Neutral

Very negative/Negative
DK

Alot
Some
A little
None

Very positive/Positive
Neutral

Very negative/Negative
DK

Alot
Some
A little
None

Very positive/Positive
Neutral

Very negative/Negative
DK
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What would you like for the future of those parts of Donbas that are not
under Ukrainian control?/What do you expect for the future of those parts of

Donbas that are not under Ukrainian control? (q61/q62)

: I
. 8

Them to become
independent entities

Want

5
3
T I

Them to become part of
Russia

Expect

79 62

Them to be returned to
Ukrainian control

11

DK
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Which, if any, of the following would you accept
as the price for peace? (q63)
Yes No B DK

I 6
22 60 [Ny 14 59 I g0
Crimea becomes recognized part Donbas never returns to full control Ukraine loses the right

of the Russian Federation of the Ukrainian authorities to determine its own future
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ATTITUDES TOWARDS POLITICAL
PARTIES



Do political parties currently do any of the following?/What would
you like them to do? (q55/¢56)
Should be doing

Represent the interests of oligarchs
Act with impunity

Participate in corruption

Engage in nepotism

Propose reforms

Bring together like-minded people
Provide leaders for the country
Represent citizens' interests

Keep their promises

Meet your expectations

Currently do
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What is your attitude toward the following parties today? (q42)

Servant of the People
Opposition Platform - For Life
Batkivshchyna

Holos

European Solidarity

Radical Party of Oleh Liashko
Civic Position

Svoboda

Samopomich

Ukrainian Strategy of
Groisman

Opposition Bloc
National Korpus

UDAR of Vitalii Klychko
Nash Krai

People’s Force

Very positive/Positive

0 10 20 30

|

|

" Very negative/Negative

20

100
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 West 35%
MU

1-10%
11 - 20%
21 - 30%
31 - 40%
41 - 50%
B 51 - 60%
B 61 - 70%
Il 71 -80%
Il 81 -90%
I 91 - 100%

Viv32% o F S

L g

December 2018

Odesa28oefe

&

National - 37%

South 36% -

What is your attitude towards the following parties today?
No positive attitude towards any party (q42 X Settlement)

September 2019

National - 9%

Lviv 19%

\_/

Center/North 7%

East 11%

It ' 1-10%

11-20%

21-30% South 12% 11-20%

& o

ot o 41-50%
=i B 51 - 60%
= oo B 61-70%
W 71-80% oo
Il 81 - 90% et gwo
I 91 - 100% - 00%

I 01 - 100%

_ West 18%

December 2019

National - 24%

e

. Center/Northzg% - {Kha@ﬁ% 3

: Dnl’@?%- L

IS East '220/0
South 27%° - p
Kherson-38%

0desa-19%
é“\?u :

No positive attitude includes those
who are negative, very negative,
neutral, don’t know or refuse to

answer. 39



Which party would you say is closest to you now? And second closest? (q43)

Servant of the People

No party

Opposition Platform - For Life
Batkivshchyna

European Solidarity

Radical Party of Oleh Liashko
Holos

Svoboda

Opposition Bloc

Civic Position

Samopomich

Peoples Force

UDAR of Vitalii Klychko
Ukrainian Strategy of Groisman
National Korpus

Nash Krai

Other

Don't know

First choice Second choice

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 20 100
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LEADERS



Of the following people, please tell me whether you like or dislike... ? (q44)

Volodymyr Zelenskyy
Olena Zelenska
Dmytro Razumkov
Sviatoslav Vakarchuk
Yuliia Tymoshenko
Yurii Boiko

Oleksiy Honcharuk
Volodymyr Groisman
Viktor Medvedchuk
Oleh Liashko

Andriy Bogdan
Vitalii Klychko

Petro Poroshenko
Ruslan Riaboshapka
David Arakhamia
Oleksandr Vilkul
Arsenii Yatseniuk
Oksana Syroyid
Andriy Biletskiy
Halyna Yanchenko
Oleksandr Kornienko

|I
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I‘

II

I

Like = Dislike
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LOCAL ISSUES AND ELECTIONS



Which local issues are most important for you and your family?
(q16) - (select up to three)

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Roads 53 e
Local medical services 47 ——i

The top three issues
Communal services (33 = are the same in every
oversampled area.

Personal security 19 —l
Transportation 16 i
Electricity 11 —
Trash collection 10 =
Street cleaning 10 -
Air quality '8 -
Local schools 8 -
Water '8 -
Pre-schools/Kindergarten 7 -
Playgrounds 7 k-
Other 6 k-
Public parks - 4
DK 4

44



NATIONAL
CENTER/NORTH
Kyiv

EAST

Dnipro

Kharkiv

SOUTH

Kherson

Odesa

WEST

Lviv

If local elections were held tomorrow, would you vote?

0

a7

24

31

s —

(q45 X Settlement)

m Certain to vote (10/10)

10

27
25 —
32
35

e

20 30 q
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Probable voters (7-9/10)
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Which party would you vote for if local elections were held

tomorrow? (q46)
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 20 100
Servant of the People 37 —
No preference 32 —

Opposition Platform - For Life 9 =
Batkivshchyna 6 ¥+
European Solidarity 5 i
Svoboda H2
Radical Party of Oleh Liashko # 2
Holos =2
Civic Position H 1
OppositionBloc = 1
Samopomich H 1
National Korpus H 1
Ukrainian Strategy of Groisman H0
Nash Krai 10
Peoples Force 10
UDAR of Vitalii Klychko 10
Other H1



When deciding which political party to vote for in the next local
elections, what is important to you? (q47) - (select up to three)
September 2019 December 2019
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

Represents people like me i; — =
Strong team :E I_I|_|
Wants to hear my opinion ;2 I_||_|
Strong leadership ;g — =
Their promises/program ;: :
Does not represent oligarchs interests ;i l_ll_l
Has a lot of "new faces" onits list ;4 > -
Supports closer ties with the EU and the US ;‘0 l_ll_l
6 M

Supports closer ties with Russia 5

90

100
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When deciding which candidate to vote for in the next local elections,
what is important to you? (q48) - (select up to three)

September 2019 December 2019
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Close to the people ig =— f—
Honesty of the candidate ﬁ% :
Understanding of local problems gg —— ——
Their programs/promises g; — =
Experience in civic activism %g '_'|_|
Education %g '_'l_l
Party that nominates %g ,_,'_'
Business experience g E
Region they come from g |—|I_I
Age g :
H 4

Military experience 5 —

Gender 2



Open-ended question,
multiple answers allowed

What changes do you expect as a result of local elections in 2020 in
your community? (q49)

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
More jobs 39 o
Less corruption 34 —
Infrastructure development 32 =i
Improved municipal services 32 —
More opportunities for young people 28 =
End of oligarchicrule 21 —
More investments 18 —

New faces in politics 10 FH
I don’t expect anything tochange 10 k=
More safety 9 -

Other ™ 2
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MEDIA CONSUMPTION
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How often do you access the internet for news? (q66)

July 2018 December 2018 May 2019 September 2019 December 2019

I

I
L1 I

I]
L I Ed

H P&

5
3533454743 1616151615 I 1 3739313034

2 2 32333 2111
iII IIIII :=I:-

Everyday  Several timesaweek Onceaweek A few timesa month Oncea month Never
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How often do you access the internet for news?
“At least once a week” only
(q66 X Settlement)

National - 61%

Kyivi64%
Center/North

1Viv/67.%
West62%

1-10%

11 - 20%
- Khersoni69%

21 - 30% '
_ 99
ol 0Odesa:69%

S 41 - 50%
B 51 - 60%
B 61 - 70%
Hl 71-80%
Bl 31 - 90%
Il 01 - 100%

National result has not changed
significantly since September 2019.
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How often do you engage with the following social media sites? (q67)

I At least once a week . Once or several times a month ' Never
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Facebook I
YouTube L
Viber I
i
Instagram
Telegram H1
WhatsApp
Twitter
Vkontakte
Odnoklassniki




METHODOLOGY



Survey Methodology

Fieldwork dates: December 5-30, 2019

5,238 completed interviews

* The nationally representative sample was random at all stages:
* Random selection of election precincts
* Random selection of households via random route sampling
* Random selection of respondents within the households using modified Kish grid

e Areas outside the control of the Ukrainian government were excluded

* Six oversamples
* Kyiv city [600]
* Kharkiv city [600]
* Dnipro city [600]
* QOdesa city [600]
* Lvivcity [600]
* Kherson city [600]
Quality control:
* All interviewers received a four level training system which includes 16 hours of training
* Anindependent network of controllers conducted quality control interviews
*  30% of all interviews were checked by controllers
All 5,238 interviews were conducted using tablets
The margin of error for national sample is 3.3% and 6% for oversamples

*  The margin of error is different for every response to every question in all surveys. In this presentation, the margin
of error is shown for each question/option

*  Thisis shown in the example below:
*  Ais statistically greater than Band C A 52 —
* There is no statistical difference between Band C g mg =

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

C [22 —



Survey Methodology for Previous waves

December 2016

* Fieldwork dates: November 9 - December 16, 2016

* 6,342 completed interviews

* Eight oversamples: Kyiv city, Raions of the North East Border in Sumi and Kharkiv Oblasts , Kharkiv city, Kherson Oblast, Odesa city, The Izmail region of Southern Odesa Oblast,
Lviv city, Khmelnytska Oblast

July 2017

* Fieldwork dates: July 1 - 31, 2017

* 5,125 completed interviews

* Six oversamples: Kyiv city, Kharkiv city, Khersonska Oblast, Odesa city, Lviv city, Kramatorsk Region

July 2018

* Fieldwork dates: July 3 —July 31, 2018

* 5,784 completed interviews

* Seven oversamples: Kyiv city, Kharkiv city, Kramatorsk Region - cities of Kramatorsk and Slovyansk and surrounding rural areas, Kherson Oblast, Odesa city, Lviv city, Ternopil
Oblast

December 2018

* Fieldwork dates: December 5, 2018 — January 9, 2019

* 5,238 completed interviews

* Six oversamples: Kyiv city, Kharkiv city, Kramatorsk Region - cities of Kramatorsk and Slovyansk and surrounding rural areas, Kherson Oblast, Odesa city, Lviv city

May 2019

* Fieldwork dates: May 14 - 29, 2019

* 2,502 completed interviews

* National samples with macro regions (Center/North, East, South, West)

September 2019
* Fieldwork dates: August 24 — September 9, 2019
2,004 completed interviews
* National samples with macro regions (Center/North, East, South, West)



